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09 November 2023 

 

  

  

 

Dear Clive 

Request for Information – Local Government Official Information and Meetings 
Act 1987 

We refer to your official information request dated 12 September 2023 for: 

1. Copies of all briefings, memos and aide memoires relevant to the 
decisions around the tobys, toby covers, and water backflow preventers 
installed as part of the Queen St upgrade in Wainuiomata. 

2. All internal emails by Hutt City Council staff relating to the tobys, toby 
covers and water backflow preventers. 

3. Copies of any correspondence between Hutt City Council and Wellington 
Water, or Queen St upgrade contractors about the tobys, toby covers, and 
water backflow preventers. 

Answers:  

1. Please see Appendix 1 of this response.  
2. We don’t have correspondence on the specific elements of the work as we 

rely on Wellington Water Limited (WWL) as our trusted advisors to handle 
all technical matters and we don’t have any staff with that expertise. 
Therefore, we refuse the request under sections 17(e) or (g) of the LGOIMA 
(because the requested document/s do not exist, or the information is not 
held). 

3. We don’t have correspondence on the specific elements of the work as we 
rely on WWL as our trusted advisors to handle all technical matters and we 
don’t have any staff with that expertise. Therefore, we refuse the request 
under sections 17(e) or (g) of the LGOIMA (because the requested 
document/s do not exist, or the information is not held). 



Document Name / XX Month XXXX / Vers on XX P.2 

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Please note that this response to your information request may be published on 
Hutt City Council’s website. Please refer to the following link: 
www.huttcity.govt.nz/council/contactus/make an official information act
request/proactive releases  

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Lakna Siriwardena 

Legal Operations Advisor 
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________________________________________________________________________________  

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer or mobile app  
Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 219 054 204 874  
Passcode: oT5nHE  
Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only)  
+1 587-414-2460,,609184067#   Canada, Edmonton  
Phone Conference ID: 609 184 067#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  

     M    m      m  

 

Learn More | Meeting options  

________________________________________________________________________________  
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 CCTV of wastewater line – CCL to carry out CCTV of the whole line, only flow monitoring is being 
done as of now. 

 
 
Thanks, 

 
 
 
 

From:    
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 11:01 AM 
To:  @huttcity.govt.nz>;  @huttcity.govt.nz>;   

@jfcltd.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>;  @xtra.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz)  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@perceivesc.co.nz> 
Cc:  @huttcity.govt.nz>;  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @ccl.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz)  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @ccl.co.nz;   

@ccl.co.nz> 
Subject: MOM 14/09/22 ‐ Queen Street watermain renewal ‐ Weekly catch‐up 
 
Hi All, 
 
Minutes of today’s meeting as discussed. 
 

1. Updates about progress on site – 
 Installation of new watermain towards Wainuiomata Road end – on going. 
 Temporary supply to the Library for fixing shallow PVC pipe at the Intersection of Wainui Road and 

Queen Street – on going. 
 Installation of laterals and chambers – hold up until Monday. 

 
2. Programme –  

 Latest available programme as on 9 Sept sent by  This has taken into consideration the 
Wainuiomata road isolation at the Library. 

 
3. Shutdowns –  

 Shutdown 2 to happen in the week of 10th October after installation of manifolds at laterals. Shutdown 
will impact only those who are still connected to old watermain (best case scenario – won’t impact 
anyone).  and  to confirm whether the shutdown will happen during the day or nightime. 
 

4. Communication –  
 Social media posts – weekly 
 Letters to retailers – update for this week. /  to review 
 Shutdown Letters – apology letters went out to the properties getting wrong letters and this has been 

closed off. 
 

5. Stakeholder relationship and communications –  
 Small section of the street (Te Ara Raukura) off Queen Street – not owned by HCC – Temporary 

water supply connection to Charlie’s Sushi shop has been proposed. Need permission to work on 
their land. No response from Countdown yet for site area extension – This will happen after the 
Shutdown as per the Programme, however ideally it is good if it happens before.  follow up with 
Countdown. 

 Dairy and takeaway shop and 2 resident flats on Wainuiomata Road side – currently having a 
manifold from the service connection to these properties, they have approached CCL for moving 
manifold into the service cupboard in their property. More complicated than originally thought. 
Property owners do not have any concerns. CCL and JFC to check for options.  to chat 
with  

 Harcourts awning clipped out – being followed up.  and  to provide more information to 
 email on the process to rectify damage. 
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MEngNZ, C.WEM(UK) 
Principal Water Planning Engineer 
  

Direct:   

 
Stantec New Zealand 
Stantec House 
Level 15, 10 Brandon Street 
Wellington Central, Wellington 6011, New Zealand 
  

     M    m      m  

 

 
________________________________________________________________________________  

Microsoft Teams meeting  

Join on your computer or mobile app  
Click here to join the meeting  

Meeting ID: 219 054 204 874  
Passcode: oT5nHE  
Download Teams | Join on the web 

Or call in (audio only)  
+1 587-414-2460,,609184067#   Canada, Edmonton  
Phone Conference ID: 609 184 067#  
Find a local number | Reset PIN  

     M    m      m  

 

Learn More | Meeting options  

________________________________________________________________________________  
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Regards 
 

  
Engineer‐ Land Development 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 4, IBM House, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt and Wellington city councils and Greater Wellington Regional Council.
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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To:  @ccl.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: Queen Street Chamber 
 
Hi Guys, 
 
Please see attached photos taken yesterday of the inside of the new chamber with the new manifold. All pipe work 
is to be completed in 25mm copper. 
The RPZ in this picture is 20mm so that will increase in size. (Sorry 25mm ones have not arrived yet) 
The other brackets are for the aerial and control unit for the water meters. 
 
If there is any problems with this design please let me know as I’ll be ordering all the materials needed tomorrow 
morning. 
  

  

Regards, 

  

 

  

  

  

  

 

Drill Division Manager | MOBILE:   

FAX:    | EMAIL:  @ccl.co.nz  | www.ccl.co.nz 

  

 
 

From:  @ccl.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 25 August 2022 9:34 am 
To:  @ccl.co.nz> 
Subject: Queen Street Chamber 
 
Hi   
 
See attached. 
 
Regards 
 
 

 

 

 
Project Manager | Phone:   | Mobile:   
Fax:   | Email:  @ccl.co.nz  | www.ccl.co.nz 
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From: @huttcity.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 10:28 AM
To: @ccl.co.nz); 
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Fw: 22HNC 083, 16 Queen Street, Wainuiomata, Lower Hutt- metered water 

Connections approval
Attachments: WWL-32-40 with bf.pdf; 16 Queen St.docx; Approved Contractors-2021-22.docx

 
 
 
 

 
Placemaking Advisor  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt 5040  
P: M:   W: www.huttcity.govt.nz 
 

 

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e‐mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e‐mail message. If the reader of this e‐mail message is 
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e‐mail message is prohibited. 
If you have received this e‐mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you 

From:  @ubclub.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 12:31 PM 
To:  @huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw: 22HNC 083, 16 Queen Street, Wainuiomata, Lower Hutt‐ metered water Connections 
approval 
 

Hi   
 
Hopefully your feeling a bit better now and back at work. 
 
We have Water Meter permission now for Wellington Water. 
 
Terry Ives will be our approved installer if you need to make any contact. 
 
Best regards 

 
Phone   

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 11:53 AM 
To:  @ubclub.co.nz> 
Subject: FW: 22HNC 083, 16 Queen Street, Wainuiomata, Lower Hutt‐ metered water Connections approval  
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Hi   
 
The water connection approval letter & other information are attached. 
 
Regards 
 

, 
Engineer ‐ Land Development‐ Connections 

 

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob   

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 
  
 
 
 

From:    
Sent: Wednesday, 29 June 2022 11:51 am 
To: McLatchie & Sharp Limited  @mclatchieandsharp.co.nz)  @mclatchieandsharp.co.nz>; 
'action@actioncivil.co.nz' <action@actioncivil.co.nz>;  @actioncivil.co.nz' 

@actioncivil.co.nz>;  @gpfl.co.nz>;  @ccl.co.nz>; 
'groundworks@xtra.co.nz' <groundworks@xtra.co.nz>; 'higginswater.wn@higgins.co.nz' 
<higginswater.wn@higgins.co.nz>; 'contractors.wn@higgins.co.nz' <contractors.wn@higgins.co.nz>;   

@citycare.co.nz>;  @xtra.co.nz' <wgtn.pipelines@xtra.co.nz>; 
ivesplumbing@gmail.com;  @sapcontractorsltd.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 'Subdivision@huttcity.govt.nz' 
<Subdivision@huttcity.govt.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@ubclub.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: 22HNC 083, 16 Queen Street, Wainuiomata, Lower Hutt‐ metered water Connections approval 
 
 
Hi 
 
I am pleased to advise that the application to Hutt City Council for water connection for the above address 
has been approved as below. 
 

 A 40mm ID metered, water connection at A, from 100mm AC water main for new development at 16 
Queen Street.  

 
 RPZ type back flow preventer must be installed at appropriate locations in side the property. 
 
 the existing water connections to this property at A & B must be disconnected from the main. 

 
This approval is valid for six months from 29 June 2022. Any connection after this date is to be re-applied 
with the Hutt City Council. 
 
Please make arrangement to provide the water As built, meter information & back flow certificates to HCC 
soon, after the completion of water connection. 
Please note to send me the As-built & other information & copy to data.team@wellingtonwater.co.nz 
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Regards 
 

 
Engineer ‐ Land Development‐ Connections 
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Tel 04 912 4400 Mob   

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 
 

 
 





  

 

Ref: 22HNC 083 
 
29 June 2022 
 
Dear  
 

Approval – water connection to 16 Queen Street, Wainuiomata, Lower Hutt. 
 
I am pleased to advise that your application to Hutt City Council for a water connection at this 
address has been approved as below. 
 

• A 40mm ID metered, water connection at A, from 100mm AC water main for 
new development at 16 Queen Street.  

 
• RPZ type back flow preventer must be installed at appropriate locations inside 

the property. 
 
• the existing water connections to this property at A & B must be disconnected 

from the main. 
 
Please find attached a list of approved contractors for you to contact to obtain quotes for the 
required work.  You will need to provide the contractor of your choice with a copy of this letter of 
approval. 
This approval is valid for six months from 29 June 2022.  Any connection after this date is to be 
re-applied with the Hutt City Council. 

 
Please make arrangement to provide Water as built, meter information & back flow certificate 
to HCC soon, after the completion of water connection. 
Please note to send me the information & copy to data.team@wellingtonwater.co.nz 

 
If you have any further questions relating to water matters please contact me on telephone:  

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Yours sincerely 

 Engineer- Land Development 

 

Tel 04 912 4400 DDI  Mob  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





Wellington Water Ltd will carry out an inspection of the installation to ensure Council’s requirements are 
being met prior to final acceptance. 
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From: @huttcity.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 9:35 AM
To:
Subject: FW: Queen St question

Hi   
 

 has approved covering the cost of the recessed lids with the water budget. 
 
 
Thanks 

  
 
 
 

 
Placemaking Advisor  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt 5040  
P: M:   W: www.huttcity.govt.nz 
 

 

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this e‐mail message may be legally privileged or confidential. The 
information is intended only for the recipient named in the e‐mail message. If the reader of this e‐mail message is 
not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying or distribution of this e‐mail message is prohibited. 
If you have received this e‐mail message in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you 

From:  @huttcity.govt.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 7:11 AM 
To:  @huttcity.govt.nz>;  @huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St question 
 
Thanks   Not an issue. 
 
This is something that the 3 waters budget will pick up as it clearly relates to the water renewal works. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Strategic Advisor  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt 5040  
P:   M:   W: www.huttcity.govt.nz 
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From:  @huttcity.govt.nz>  
Sent: Monday, 25 July 2022 9:00 PM 
To:  @huttcity.govt.nz>; 

@huttcity.govt.nz> 
Subject: Queen St question 
 
Hi   and    
 
This is rather a detailed question and kind of thought it could come later but Stantec where asking me about this 
today. 
With the water main renewal Stantec are putting in commercial tobys with backflow where currently there are 
residential tobys. So this means larger tobys for each shop and there are 32 off the top of my head. These 
commercial tobys are 600 x 700 compared to much smaller ones that we have. 
With the project we had planned to put in ductaline covers with the smaller ones but now as the tobys are so much 
larger we would like the recessed covers that you can put pavers into like what is outside Laings Road building. As 
there are so many of them and they are large it will look so much better for the street. 
Stantec are asking if the Town Centre project can pay for the more expensive covers but my position is this should be 
part of the water main project or at worst case cost shared. We can’t put 32 large plastic covers down the street 
with very nice granite paving.  
 
Can you let me know your thoughts on this? The covers cost   each plus installation.  
I imagine there will be a number of these conversations about where the cost sits. 
 
Thanks 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Placemaking Advisor  

Hutt City Council, 30 Laings Road, Lower Hutt 5040  
P: M:   W: www.huttcity.govt.nz 
 

 



From:
To:
Subject: FW  Wa u  WM-Queen Street Drawings
Date: Tuesday  August 29  2023 3:53:55 PM
Attachments: mage001.jpg

mage002.jpg
mage003 ng
mage004.jpg
mage005 ng
mage006.png
mage007 ng
mage008.png
mage009 ng
CG9.1-XPave-Infi l-Access-Covers pdf
mage010 ng

Sorry
 

 

CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc
Team Lead - Principal Water & Coastal Engineer
 

 

he con ent o  th s ema l is he con iden ial p ope ty o  S an ec and should not be cop ed  modi ed  et ansmit ed  o  used o  any pu pose except w th Stan ec s w it en autho izat on  I  you a e not he intended ecipient  please delete all copies and noti y us immediate y

 

From: @jfcltd.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday  July 20  2022 8:27 AM
To: @localcollective.nz>; @xtra.co.nz>
Cc: @stantec.com> @wellingtonwater.co.nz> @localcollective.nz>; @jfcltd.co.nz> @huttcity.govt.nz>; 

@ccl.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Hi all
 
Some indicative supply only pricing for the Xpave:
 
600 -  each
700 - each
 
Thanks
 
Logo

 
Project Engineer
P: 
M
E: @jfcltd co nz
W: www j c td co nz

 
 

From: @localcollective.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday  20 July 2022 8:17 am
To: @xtra co nz>
Cc: @jfcltd co nz> @stantec com> @wellingtonwater co nz> @localcollective nz>; @jfcltd co nz>

@huttcity.govt.nz>; @ccl.co.nz>
Subject: Re: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Either option with the infill paving is fine with us - the Xpave one looks like it would be slightly easier to pave inside!
 
we will need to confirm how the paving is fixed / laid into the covers 
 

Ph  

 
 
 
On Wed  20 Jul 2022 at 07:46  @xtra.co.nz> wrote:

Good morning all,
 
We spoke yesterday about using recessed lids for inf lling with the granite paving.
 
The XPave inf ll lid attached is a good option which we have used in We lington. The depth of the recess allows for the full depth of paving whereas the Sika options require the paving to be cut to thin slices due to the reduced depth of the recess (65mm as opposed to
90mm).
 

 please could you confirm your preference.
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 

From: @jfcltd.co.nz> 
Sent: 20 July 2022 07:19
To: @stantec.com>
Cc: @wellingtonwater co nz>; @localcollective nz>; @localcollective nz>; @jfcltd co nz> @xtra co nz>

@huttcity govt nz>; @ccl co nz>
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
H
 
As requested in the meeting yesterday  please find two potential lid options  These are Class B so should be more than adequate to be used underneath the canopy in front of the shops  as no vehicles should be driving underneath
 
The approximate cost is around  ea  and logos can be embossed for a bit extra)
 
Thanks
 
Logo

Project Engineer
P
M  
E  @jfcltd co nz
W: www jfcltd co nz



 
 

From: @xtra.co.nz @xtra.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday  15 July 2022 1:20 pm
To: @stantec.com>; @huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @jfcltd co nz>; @wellingtonwater co nz>; @localcollective nz>; @localcollective nz>
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Hi 
 
I don’t think so but would need guidance from the landscape architect on this as there would be over 30 of these lids in the street f one is installed at each property.
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 

From: @stantec.com> 
Sent: 15 July 2022 12:47
To: @xtra.co.nz; @huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @jfcltd.co.nz; @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; @localcollective.nz> @localcollective.nz>
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Hi 
 
Would a black id be considered?
 
The lid would be 780mm x 450mm.
 
Regards

CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer
 

 

he content o  this email s the con dent al p ope ty o  Stantec and shou d not be copied  modi ied  et ansm tted  o  used o  any pu pose except wi h S antec s w tten au ho za ion  I  you a e not the n ended ec pient  p ease de e e all cop es and no i y us immediately

 

From: @xtra co nz @xtra co nz> 
Sent: Friday  15 July 2022 10:51 AM
To: @stantec.com>; @huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @jfcltd.co.nz; @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; @localcollective.nz> @localcollective.nz>
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Thanks 
 
Because we are using high qual ty granite paving we need to make sure that the visual aspects of your chamber lids fit in w th the streetscape. The large blue covers (1.2m x0.8m?) on the Acuflo website would not be appropriate.
 
The preferred would be a recessed lid that can be infilled with paving. We need to discuss the options for this at our meeting on Tuesday.
 
Regards,
 

 

 

 

From: @stantec.com> 
Sent: 15 July 2022 10:23
To: @huttcity.govt.nz>
Cc: @jfcltd.co.nz; sid.wade@xtra.co.nz; @wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Apologies 
 
FYI
 

CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer
 

 

he content o  this email s the con dent al p ope ty o  Stantec and shou d not be copied  modi ied  et ansm tted  o  used o  any pu pose except wi h S antec s w tten au ho za ion  I  you a e not the n ended ec pient  p ease de e e all cop es and no i y us immediately

 

From: 
Sent: Friday  15 July 2022 10:22 AM
To: @xtra.co.nz @xtra.co.nz>
Cc: @jfcltd.co.nz
Subject: RE: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Hi 
 
Just FYI,
 
It looks like we will be going for buried commercial connections outside of each commercial property sim lar to the following

 

CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer
 

 

he content o  this email s the con dent al p ope ty o  Stantec and shou d not be copied  modi ied  et ansm tted  o  used o  any pu pose except wi h S antec s w tten au ho za ion  I  you a e not the n ended ec pient  p ease de e e all cop es and no i y us immediately

 

From: @xtra.co.nz @xtra.co.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday  13 July 2022 6:04 PM
To: @stantec.com>
Cc: @jfcltd co nz
Subject: Re: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 
Evening
 
Thank you for the information. 



 
I copied  in on the drawings this afternoon but will issue you a copy tomorrow morning. 
 
Regards  
 

 
Get Outlook for Android
 

From: @stantec.com>
Sent: Wednesday  13 July 2022  5:47 pm
To: @xtra.co.nz @xtra.co.nz>
Cc: @jfcltd.co.nz @jfcltd.co.nz>
Subject: Wainui WM-Queen Street Drawings
 

Hi 
 
Was good meeting you today.
 
Would t be possible to get those CAD drawings?
 
Also, have you reviewed the WWL regional Specification  https //www wellingtonwater co nz/assets/DMSDocuments/Wellington-Water-Regional-Specification-for-Water-Services-v3 0-December-2021 pdf
 
Page 175 & 176 shows the typical domestic and buried commercial connections, from the WWL GIS all of those connections appear to be 25mm PE100 SDR11 PIPE. This pipe would need to be buried 0.75m below the footpath and then will come up to the toby as shown
in the detail.
 
That make sense?
 
Regards

CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc 
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer
 

Email     y@stantec.com
Direct    
Cell        
 

Stantec New Zealand
Level 15, 10 Brandon Street
Wellington Central, We lington 6011 New Zealand
 

 

he content o  this email s the con dent al p ope ty o  Stantec and shou d not be copied  modi ied  et ansm tted  o  used o  any pu pose except wi h S antec s w tten au ho za ion  I  you a e not the n ended ec pient  p ease de e e all cop es and no i y us immediately
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Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt and Wellington city councils and Greater Wellington Regional Council.  

We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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Typically, all non‐domestic connections should be fitted with an approved backflow prevention device appropriate to 
the level of risk associated with the activity within the property. On that understanding all water connections in 
Queen Street should have an (appropriate) approved backflow prevention device installed.  
 
Where non‐domestic connections that are not designated as a medium or high risk, a non‐testable double check 
valve installed on the connection can be achieved with a manifold toby valve with internal double check valve or an 
inline (non‐testable) double check valve. 
 
Where the property is considered a High or Medium risk a testable backflow device is required. 
 
A reduced pressure zone assembly (RPZ) is the most expensive and complicated type of backflow preventer but also 
the most reliable. The issue we have in Queen Street is the limited room to install a backflow device within the shop 
frontage. Our next best option to an RPZ is a testable double check valve (tested annually, by an Independently 
Qualified Person).  
 
Typically this will be a valve (isolation valve), inline meter, double check valve (testable), valve configuration, 
preferably housed within the one box. 
 
 

 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 11:41 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 



3

 
Hi  
 
Is there some guidance as to what counts as medium or high hazard, I have also not found any guidance in the 2021 
spec and the standard detail only refers to one layout (WWL Drawing WS09). What was used to determine the 
requirements for the two details below. 
 
Also, Is there a register of connections which would allow for quick determining of Medium or High Commercial 
connection requirements.  
 
Apposed to heading out there and doing an onsite assessment. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 15 July 2022 9:15 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Yes, Wellington Water would like these installed outside all properties. This will cover a possible change in risk, if a 
property changes from low risk to medium/high risk in the future. 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 9:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
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With each property being commercial I assume this would need to be installed outside if each property? Or is there a 
concession available to install a domestic type connection to small commercial operations with this being installed 
outside of the hairdressers and laundromats (the ones currently metered an GIS)? 
 
I’m asking as that is quite an installation which would sit back nearly 1.5m into the path, which would mean that a 
much larger paving area would need to be left open to fit the manifold and the excavation for the sump. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 8:57 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Below are the manifold installations that Wellington Water would like installed in Queen St. 
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Part of the water newtork plan and GIS plans below 
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Thanks. 
Regards   
 

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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From:
Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023 2:34 PM
To:
Subject: FW: Queen St - Proposed Manifold Installation - Backflow Prevention

Hi   – the backflow details at the bottom of the email trail below, do you know where they came from? 
 
The RSWS standard details for RPZs are all above ground. 
 
Regards 

 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2022 11:01 AM 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
For what it’s worth, the HCC water Supply Bylaw was recently updated and is scheduled to be adopted by Council on 
5 August. 
 
The revised bylaw is clear that the costs for maintenance and testing are with the “owner”. The bylaw however does 
not specify who the owner is because it was future‐proofed to allow council to take over ownership of backflow 
preventers if we could get this opportunity in the future. 
 
Cheers 
 

 
Senior Project Manager, Standards 

 
 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 8:51 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi   
 
This will need to be discussed further with Council. 
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From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 12:06 pm 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>;   
@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
  
Yes agreed,   is that something you’d be able to set up? 
Regards 

 
  

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 11:46 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>;   
@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: Re: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
  
Thanks   
  
I suggest we have that discussion with   ASAP then 
  
Regards  

  
  
Sent from my iPhone 
  

On 21/07/2022, at 11:36 AM,   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi   and others 
  
A bit of context on this one. 

 There are landscaping/beautification physical works that have begun on 
Queen Street, Wainuiomata. 

 We have the opportunity to renew the aging watermain under the work (to 
avoid coming back in a few years and digging it up again), but only if we get 
the renewal underway with urgency. 
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 We have identified that while renewing this pipeline, backflow prevention 
should be installed as per the discussion below. 

 Technical advice is that due to the changeability of commercial use, 
backflow prevention should be installed on all connections that meets the 
requirements of a medium or high hazard class. 

 Because of the urgency, agreements with owners will not be reached on 
recovering costs for backflow prevention ahead of confirming that the works 
will progress. 

 The conversation on recovering costs is an important one that we need to 
have between ourselves and   and then customers, but it needs not to 
hold up the current work plan or we may lose the opportunity for the 
renewal. 

  
Regards 

  Team Lead Conveyance, Network Engineering  

 

Mob    

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 
  

  
  
  
  
  

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 11:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
  
Hi all 
Also please note that: 

1. All applications for a Change of Use are to be assessed by Wellington 
Water’s Land Development Team ( I have copied them in) on behalf of HCC 
and water connections must be accompanied by the appropriate application 
form and fee.  

2. The revised RSWS V3.0 requirement for backflow prevention, s6.4.14 
requires all commercial properties to have a testable backflow preventer, 
regardless of pipe size. My understanding is this essentially trumps the 
result of a hazard classification. This is consistent with other councils and 
recognises that commercial activities within a property can change quickly 
and frequently from low to high hazard.  

3. The requirement is for the backflow preventer to be as close as practicable 
to the point of supply. My understanding is in the CBD these are often in the 
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building itself. In that case s6.4.14(f) also requires access and easement to 
be considered (so that it can be tested) 

Cheers 
 

Senior Project Manager, Standards 
 

  
  

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 10:44 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
  
Hi team 
  
Have we spoken with the property owners about this? And do we know the hazard 
ratings for these properties. 
  
My understanding is that if a device is required at the boundary the property owner 
should have the opportunity to install one within a reasonable timeframe, and if 
they do not council may install one on their behalf and charge them for its 
installation, ongoing testing and maintenance. It’s important we have these 
discussions with them. The key is that the property owners should pay either way, 
and that we have spoken to them/documented things clearly. 
  
Internal devices may be sufficient to protect the public supply following risk 
assessment, meaning a boundary device may not be needed. 
  
I suggest we raise this with     at HCC so he’s aware, and agree with him 
the way forward that is proposed. 
  
Installation details will likely need to be adjusted for site specific conditions. 
  
Regards  

  

Sent from my iPhone 
  

On 21/07/2022, at 10:11 AM,   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi  
  
The only definitions I could find are in the MBIE document shown 
below (effective from 27 June 2019) which defines what low, medium 
and high risks are and has indicative lists of properties for each risk. 
Refer to section 3. 
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I believe the current Regional Standard and Specification accounts 
for connection size, rather than the risk the property poses with 
regard to backflow. 
  
In Queens Street we are trying to retro fit an existing situation that 
does not comply with Drawing WS09 of the Regional Specification. 
  

 
  
https://www.building.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/building-code-
compliance/g-services-and-facilities/g12-water-supplies/asvm/g12-
water-supplies-3rd-edition-amendment-12.pdf 
  
  
Below is some background information regarding backflow (from 

   
To understand back flow devices, there are various means to require 
a property owner/occupier to install a backflow device. The Health 
Act 1956, and the health (Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007, 
authorizes water supply authorities to enforce backflow prevention, 
whether the hazard is new or historic, and recover all reasonable 
costs to install. The Building Act 2004 requires all buildings to have a 
safe and adequate water supply. If there is any likelihood of 
contamination from a cross connection, an approved backflow 
prevention device is required under a BC to eliminate it, ensuring 
that all end users are protected against contaminated water.  
  
I believe the Water Services Act 2021 (‘Act’) that commenced on 15 
November 2021, part of the Three Waters Reforms, establishes 
drinking water standards. 
  
The boundary backflow prevention device needs to contain the 
degree of risk. There are three degrees of risk used to classify 
properties in order to determine the type of backflow device 
required.  

 High Risk sites are properties that use or produce products 
of a toxic or bacterial nature that may cause death or 
serious illness if leaked into the main water supply. 
Examples include hairdressing salons, food processing that 
are typical within a CBD commercial environment.  

 Medium Risk sites can endanger health if backflow occurs. 
Examples commercial laundries  

 Low Risk sites are properties that could cause a nuisance by 
colour, odour, or taste but do not endanger health.  

  
Typically, all non‐domestic connections should be fitted with an 
approved backflow prevention device appropriate to the level of risk 
associated with the activity within the property. On that 
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understanding all water connections in Queen Street should have an 
(appropriate) approved backflow prevention device installed.  
  
Where non‐domestic connections that are not designated as a 
medium or high risk, a non‐testable double check valve installed on 
the connection can be achieved with a manifold toby valve with 
internal double check valve or an inline (non‐testable) double check 
valve. 
  
Where the property is considered a High or Medium risk a testable 
backflow device is required. 
  
A reduced pressure zone assembly (RPZ) is the most expensive and 
complicated type of backflow preventer but also the most reliable. 
The issue we have in Queen Street is the limited room to install a 
backflow device within the shop frontage. Our next best option to 
an RPZ is a testable double check valve (tested annually, by an 
Independently Qualified Person).  
  
Typically this will be a valve (isolation valve), inline meter, double 
check valve (testable), valve configuration, preferably housed 
within the one box. 
  
  

 
  
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

  
  



8

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 11:41 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
  
Hi  
  
Is there some guidance as to what counts as medium or high hazard, 
I have also not found any guidance in the 2021 spec and the 
standard detail only refers to one layout (WWL Drawing WS09). 
What was used to determine the requirements for the two details 
below. 
  
Also, Is there a register of connections which would allow for quick 
determining of Medium or High Commercial connection 
requirements.  
  
Apposed to heading out there and doing an onsite assessment. 
  
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
  
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, 
or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
  

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 15 July 2022 9:15 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
  
Hi   
  
Yes, Wellington Water would like these installed outside all 
properties. This will cover a possible change in risk, if a property 
changes from low risk to medium/high risk in the future. 
  
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  
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www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

  
  

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 9:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
  
Hi  
  
With each property being commercial I assume this would need to be 
installed outside if each property? Or is there a concession available 
to install a domestic type connection to small commercial operations 
with this being installed outside of the hairdressers and laundromats 
(the ones currently metered an GIS)? 
  
I’m asking as that is quite an installation which would sit back nearly 
1.5m into the path, which would mean that a much larger paving area 
would need to be left open to fit the manifold and the excavation for 
the sump. 
  
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
  
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, 
or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
  

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 8:57 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
  
Hi   
  
Below are the manifold installations that Wellington Water would 
like installed in Queen St. 
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Part of the water newtork plan and GIS plans below 
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Thanks. 
Regards   
  

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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Hi  
 
The only definitions I could find are in the MBIE document shown below (effective from 27 June 2019) which defines 
what low, medium and high risks are and has indicative lists of properties for each risk. Refer to section 3. 
 
I believe the current Regional Standard and Specification accounts for connection size, rather than the risk the 
property poses with regard to backflow. 
 
In Queens Street we are trying to retro fit an existing situation that does not comply with Drawing WS09 of the 
Regional Specification. 
 

 
 
https://www.building.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/building-code-compliance/g-services-and-facilities/g12-water-
supplies/asvm/g12-water-supplies-3rd-edition-amendment-12.pdf 
 
 
Below is some background information regarding backflow (from     
To understand back flow devices, there are various means to require a property owner/occupier to install a backflow 
device. The Health Act 1956, and the health (Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007, authorizes water supply 
authorities to enforce backflow prevention, whether the hazard is new or historic, and recover all reasonable costs 
to install. The Building Act 2004 requires all buildings to have a safe and adequate water supply. If there is any 
likelihood of contamination from a cross connection, an approved backflow prevention device is required under a BC 
to eliminate it, ensuring that all end users are protected against contaminated water.  
 
I believe the Water Services Act 2021 (‘Act’) that commenced on 15 November 2021, part of the Three Waters 
Reforms, establishes drinking water standards. 
 
The boundary backflow prevention device needs to contain the degree of risk. There are three degrees of risk used 
to classify properties in order to determine the type of backflow device required.  

 High Risk sites are properties that use or produce products of a toxic or bacterial nature that may cause 
death or serious illness if leaked into the main water supply. Examples include hairdressing salons, food 
processing that are typical within a CBD commercial environment.  

 Medium Risk sites can endanger health if backflow occurs. Examples commercial laundries  

 Low Risk sites are properties that could cause a nuisance by colour, odour, or taste but do not endanger 
health.  

 
Typically, all non‐domestic connections should be fitted with an approved backflow prevention device appropriate to 
the level of risk associated with the activity within the property. On that understanding all water connections in 
Queen Street should have an (appropriate) approved backflow prevention device installed.  
 
Where non‐domestic connections that are not designated as a medium or high risk, a non‐testable double check 
valve installed on the connection can be achieved with a manifold toby valve with internal double check valve or an 
inline (non‐testable) double check valve. 
 
Where the property is considered a High or Medium risk a testable backflow device is required. 
 
A reduced pressure zone assembly (RPZ) is the most expensive and complicated type of backflow preventer but also 
the most reliable. The issue we have in Queen Street is the limited room to install a backflow device within the shop 
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frontage. Our next best option to an RPZ is a testable double check valve (tested annually, by an Independently 
Qualified Person).  
 
Typically this will be a valve (isolation valve), inline meter, double check valve (testable), valve configuration, 
preferably housed within the one box. 
 
 

 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 11:41 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
Is there some guidance as to what counts as medium or high hazard, I have also not found any guidance in the 2021 
spec and the standard detail only refers to one layout (WWL Drawing WS09). What was used to determine the 
requirements for the two details below. 
 
Also, Is there a register of connections which would allow for quick determining of Medium or High Commercial 
connection requirements.  
 
Apposed to heading out there and doing an onsite assessment. 
 
Regards 
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CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 15 July 2022 9:15 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Yes, Wellington Water would like these installed outside all properties. This will cover a possible change in risk, if a 
property changes from low risk to medium/high risk in the future. 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 9:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
With each property being commercial I assume this would need to be installed outside if each property? Or is there a 
concession available to install a domestic type connection to small commercial operations with this being installed 
outside of the hairdressers and laundromats (the ones currently metered an GIS)? 
 
I’m asking as that is quite an installation which would sit back nearly 1.5m into the path, which would mean that a 
much larger paving area would need to be left open to fit the manifold and the excavation for the sump. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
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From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 8:57 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Below are the manifold installations that Wellington Water would like installed in Queen St. 
 

 
 
Part of the water newtork plan and GIS plans below 
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Thanks. 
Regards   
 

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 10:11 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi  
 
The only definitions I could find are in the MBIE document shown below (effective from 27 June 2019) which defines 
what low, medium and high risks are and has indicative lists of properties for each risk. Refer to section 3. 
 
I believe the current Regional Standard and Specification accounts for connection size, rather than the risk the 
property poses with regard to backflow. 
 
In Queens Street we are trying to retro fit an existing situation that does not comply with Drawing WS09 of the 
Regional Specification. 
 

 
 
https://www.building.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/building-code-compliance/g-services-and-facilities/g12-water-
supplies/asvm/g12-water-supplies-3rd-edition-amendment-12.pdf 
 
 
Below is some background information regarding backflow (from     
To understand back flow devices, there are various means to require a property owner/occupier to install a backflow 
device. The Health Act 1956, and the health (Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007, authorizes water supply 
authorities to enforce backflow prevention, whether the hazard is new or historic, and recover all reasonable costs 
to install. The Building Act 2004 requires all buildings to have a safe and adequate water supply. If there is any 
likelihood of contamination from a cross connection, an approved backflow prevention device is required under a BC 
to eliminate it, ensuring that all end users are protected against contaminated water.  
 
I believe the Water Services Act 2021 (‘Act’) that commenced on 15 November 2021, part of the Three Waters 
Reforms, establishes drinking water standards. 
 
The boundary backflow prevention device needs to contain the degree of risk. There are three degrees of risk used 
to classify properties in order to determine the type of backflow device required.  

 High Risk sites are properties that use or produce products of a toxic or bacterial nature that may cause 
death or serious illness if leaked into the main water supply. Examples include hairdressing salons, food 
processing that are typical within a CBD commercial environment.  

 Medium Risk sites can endanger health if backflow occurs. Examples commercial laundries  

 Low Risk sites are properties that could cause a nuisance by colour, odour, or taste but do not endanger 
health.  

 
Typically, all non‐domestic connections should be fitted with an approved backflow prevention device appropriate to 
the level of risk associated with the activity within the property. On that understanding all water connections in 
Queen Street should have an (appropriate) approved backflow prevention device installed.  
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Where non‐domestic connections that are not designated as a medium or high risk, a non‐testable double check 
valve installed on the connection can be achieved with a manifold toby valve with internal double check valve or an 
inline (non‐testable) double check valve. 
 
Where the property is considered a High or Medium risk a testable backflow device is required. 
 
A reduced pressure zone assembly (RPZ) is the most expensive and complicated type of backflow preventer but also 
the most reliable. The issue we have in Queen Street is the limited room to install a backflow device within the shop 
frontage. Our next best option to an RPZ is a testable double check valve (tested annually, by an Independently 
Qualified Person).  
 
Typically this will be a valve (isolation valve), inline meter, double check valve (testable), valve configuration, 
preferably housed within the one box. 
 
 

 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 11:41 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
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Is there some guidance as to what counts as medium or high hazard, I have also not found any guidance in the 2021 
spec and the standard detail only refers to one layout (WWL Drawing WS09). What was used to determine the 
requirements for the two details below. 
 
Also, Is there a register of connections which would allow for quick determining of Medium or High Commercial 
connection requirements.  
 
Apposed to heading out there and doing an onsite assessment. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 15 July 2022 9:15 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Yes, Wellington Water would like these installed outside all properties. This will cover a possible change in risk, if a 
property changes from low risk to medium/high risk in the future. 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 9:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
With each property being commercial I assume this would need to be installed outside if each property? Or is there a 
concession available to install a domestic type connection to small commercial operations with this being installed 
outside of the hairdressers and laundromats (the ones currently metered an GIS)? 
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I’m asking as that is quite an installation which would sit back nearly 1.5m into the path, which would mean that a 
much larger paving area would need to be left open to fit the manifold and the excavation for the sump. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 8:57 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Below are the manifold installations that Wellington Water would like installed in Queen St. 
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Part of the water newtork plan and GIS plans below 
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Thanks. 
Regards   
 

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater Wellington Regional 
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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DDI   Mob   Tel +64 4 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, SWDC and Wellington city councils and Greater Wellington Regional Council  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services  
 
 

















3

@eidconsultancy.co.nz>;  @ccl.co.nz>;  @ccl.co.nz>; 
@jfcltd.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Wainui WM: Road marking at Queen Street 
 
Hi everyone, 
 
I think the other point to consider now is that the isolation points are now under heavy chamber lids that cannot be 
accessed by one person and quickly as the chamber lids are screwed down. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: 27 October 2022 17:02 
To:  @huttcity.govt.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @localcollective.nz>; 

@eidconsultancy.co.nz;  @ccl.co.nz>;  @xtra.co.nz;   
@ccl.co.nz>;  @jfcltd.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Wainui WM: Road marking at Queen Street 
 
Hi  
 
I’d like to get your thoughts, I know that we have already done this for another shop owner who had an issue but my 
understanding was that it was a Once off. 
 
I have reviewed the WWL std and the requirements are more to allow for safe access to meter reading not so much 
isolation: 

 
Although the service valve is defined as follows: 

 
Which aligns with the HCC bylaw: 

 
 
The bylaw goes on to say that: 

 
 
It doesn’t appear that council is responsible for providing access to isolation in a hurry. But, there is precedent at 
another property now. 
 
Regards 
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From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: 26 October 2022 08:28 
To:  @xtra.co.nz;  @ccl.co.nz>;   

@jfcltd.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @ccl.co.nz>;   

@localcollective.nz> 
Subject: RE: Wainui WM: Road marking at Queen Street 
 
Apologies yes, yellow not red. 
 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Principal Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @xtra.co.nz  @xtra.co.nz>  
Sent: Wednesday, 26 October 2022 8:21 AM 
To:  @ccl.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>;   

@jfcltd.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @ccl.co.nz>;   

@localcollective.nz> 
Subject: RE: Wainui WM: Road marking at Queen Street 
 
Thanks  
 
Where painting of the FH lid occurs in the granite paved areas please can you arrange for the road markers to mask 
off the granite to prevent paint going on to the granite. 
 
Regards, 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

From:  @ccl.co.nz>  
Sent: 25 October 2022 19:35 
To:  @stantec.com>;  @xtra.co.nz>;   

@jfcltd.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;  @ccl.co.nz>;   

@localcollective.nz> 
Subject: RE: Wainui WM: Road marking at Queen Street 
 
Hi all,  
 
I think   meant yellow in the below email. Please find attached the marked‐up plan I am providing to Capital 
Road Marking for tomorrow night. I have left the middle section for hydrant marking as it is still under construction.  
 
I am on a course for the next couple of days in Auckland and then away next week. Can I leave it to be coordinated 
after your meeting tomorrow?   is it possible you could give the guy a call from Capital Road Marking if you 
know him?  
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CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Principal Water & Coastal Engineer 
  

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
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Regards 

 

CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  

Principal Water & Coastal Engineer 

  

 

  

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written 
authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 

  

From:  @ccl.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 25 October 2022 8:06 AM 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz) < @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>; 

@stantec.com>;  @ccl.co.nz>;   







2

 



3



4

 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
 

 
 

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not 
the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 11:01 AM 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
For what it’s worth, the HCC water Supply Bylaw was recently updated and is scheduled to be adopted by Council on 
5 August. 
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The revised bylaw is clear that the costs for maintenance and testing are with the “owner”. The bylaw however does 
not specify who the owner is because it was future‐proofed to allow council to take over ownership of backflow 
preventers if we could get this opportunity in the future. 
 
Cheers 
 

 
Senior Project Manager, Standards 

 
 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 8:51 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi   
 
This will need to be discussed further with Council. 
 
I will update once the discussion has been had. 
 

 Programme Delivery Lead HCC and UHCC 
 

 

 

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob   
 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 
  

 

 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 4:08 pm 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
And for ongoing cost for maintenance, annual testing etc? 
 
Regards  
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I suggest we have that discussion with   ASAP then 
 
Regards  

  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 

On 21/07/2022, at 11:36 AM,   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi   and others 
 
A bit of context on this one. 

 There are landscaping/beautification physical works that have begun on 
Queen Street, Wainuiomata. 

 We have the opportunity to renew the aging watermain under the work (to 
avoid coming back in a few years and digging it up again), but only if we get 
the renewal underway with urgency. 

 We have identified that while renewing this pipeline, backflow prevention 
should be installed as per the discussion below. 

 Technical advice is that due to the changeability of commercial use, 
backflow prevention should be installed on all connections that meets the 
requirements of a medium or high hazard class. 

 Because of the urgency, agreements with owners will not be reached on 
recovering costs for backflow prevention ahead of confirming that the works 
will progress. 

 The conversation on recovering costs is an important one that we need to 
have between ourselves and   and then customers, but it needs not to 
hold up the current work plan or we may lose the opportunity for the 
renewal. 

 
Regards 

 Team Lead Conveyance, Network Engineering  

 

Mob   

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz  
 
 
 
 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 11:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
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@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi all 
Also please note that: 

1. All applications for a Change of Use are to be assessed by Wellington 
Water’s Land Development Team ( I have copied them in) on behalf of HCC 
and water connections must be accompanied by the appropriate application 
form and fee.  

2. The revised RSWS V3.0 requirement for backflow prevention, s6.4.14 
requires all commercial properties to have a testable backflow preventer, 
regardless of pipe size. My understanding is this essentially trumps the 
result of a hazard classification. This is consistent with other councils and 
recognises that commercial activities within a property can change quickly 
and frequently from low to high hazard.  

3. The requirement is for the backflow preventer to be as close as practicable 
to the point of supply. My understanding is in the CBD these are often in the 
building itself. In that case s6.4.14(f) also requires access and easement to 
be considered (so that it can be tested) 

Cheers 
 

Senior Project Manager, Standards 
 

 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 10:44 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi team 
 
Have we spoken with the property owners about this? And do we know the hazard 
ratings for these properties. 
 
My understanding is that if a device is required at the boundary the property owner 
should have the opportunity to install one within a reasonable timeframe, and if 
they do not council may install one on their behalf and charge them for its 
installation, ongoing testing and maintenance. It’s important we have these 
discussions with them. The key is that the property owners should pay either way, 
and that we have spoken to them/documented things clearly. 
 
Internal devices may be sufficient to protect the public supply following risk 
assessment, meaning a boundary device may not be needed. 
 
I suggest we raise this with     at HCC so he’s aware, and agree with him 
the way forward that is proposed. 
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Installation details will likely need to be adjusted for site specific conditions. 
 
Regards  

  

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On 21/07/2022, at 10:11 AM,     
< @wellingtonwater.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi  
 
The only definitions I could find are in the MBIE document shown 
below (effective from 27 June 2019) which defines what low, medium 
and high risks are and has indicative lists of properties for each risk. 
Refer to section 3. 
 
I believe the current Regional Standard and Specification accounts 
for connection size, rather than the risk the property poses with 
regard to backflow. 
 
In Queens Street we are trying to retro fit an existing situation that 
does not comply with Drawing WS09 of the Regional Specification. 
 

 
 
https://www.building.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/building-code-
compliance/g-services-and-facilities/g12-water-supplies/asvm/g12-
water-supplies-3rd-edition-amendment-12.pdf 
 
 
Below is some background information regarding backflow (from 

   
To understand back flow devices, there are various means to require 
a property owner/occupier to install a backflow device. The Health 
Act 1956, and the health (Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007, 
authorizes water supply authorities to enforce backflow prevention, 
whether the hazard is new or historic, and recover all reasonable 
costs to install. The Building Act 2004 requires all buildings to have a 
safe and adequate water supply. If there is any likelihood of 
contamination from a cross connection, an approved backflow 
prevention device is required under a BC to eliminate it, ensuring 
that all end users are protected against contaminated water.  
 
I believe the Water Services Act 2021 (‘Act’) that commenced on 15 
November 2021, part of the Three Waters Reforms, establishes 
drinking water standards. 
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The boundary backflow prevention device needs to contain the 
degree of risk. There are three degrees of risk used to classify 
properties in order to determine the type of backflow device 
required.  

 High Risk sites are properties that use or produce products 
of a toxic or bacterial nature that may cause death or 
serious illness if leaked into the main water supply. 
Examples include hairdressing salons, food processing that 
are typical within a CBD commercial environment.  

 Medium Risk sites can endanger health if backflow occurs. 
Examples commercial laundries  

 Low Risk sites are properties that could cause a nuisance by 
colour, odour, or taste but do not endanger health.  

 
Typically, all non‐domestic connections should be fitted with an 
approved backflow prevention device appropriate to the level of risk 
associated with the activity within the property. On that 
understanding all water connections in Queen Street should have an 
(appropriate) approved backflow prevention device installed.  
 
Where non‐domestic connections that are not designated as a 
medium or high risk, a non‐testable double check valve installed on 
the connection can be achieved with a manifold toby valve with 
internal double check valve or an inline (non‐testable) double check 
valve. 
 
Where the property is considered a High or Medium risk a testable 
backflow device is required. 
 
A reduced pressure zone assembly (RPZ) is the most expensive and 
complicated type of backflow preventer but also the most reliable. 
The issue we have in Queen Street is the limited room to install a 
backflow device within the shop frontage. Our next best option to 
an RPZ is a testable double check valve (tested annually, by an 
Independently Qualified Person).  
 
Typically this will be a valve (isolation valve), inline meter, double 
check valve (testable), valve configuration, preferably housed 
within the one box. 
 
 

 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   
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Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 11:41 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
Is there some guidance as to what counts as medium or high hazard, 
I have also not found any guidance in the 2021 spec and the 
standard detail only refers to one layout (WWL Drawing WS09). 
What was used to determine the requirements for the two details 
below. 
 
Also, Is there a register of connections which would allow for quick 
determining of Medium or High Commercial connection 
requirements.  
 
Apposed to heading out there and doing an onsite assessment. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
 

 
 
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, 
or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 15 July 2022 9:15 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   
< @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
< @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
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Hi   
 
Yes, Wellington Water would like these installed outside all 
properties. This will cover a possible change in risk, if a property 
changes from low risk to medium/high risk in the future. 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 9:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
With each property being commercial I assume this would need to be 
installed outside if each property? Or is there a concession available 
to install a domestic type connection to small commercial operations 
with this being installed outside of the hairdressers and laundromats 
(the ones currently metered an GIS)? 
 
I’m asking as that is quite an installation which would sit back nearly 
1.5m into the path, which would mean that a much larger paving area 
would need to be left open to fit the manifold and the excavation for 
the sump. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
 

 
 
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, 
or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 8:57 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
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Cc:  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Below are the manifold installations that Wellington Water would 
like installed in Queen St. 
 

 
 
Part of the water newtork plan and GIS plans below 
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Thanks. 
Regards   
 

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 
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Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
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Also the Toby Infront of #22 is not shown on the GIS, on any service plans nor in the walkway?  is going to ask 

 to do some investigation if there is an internal supply either side but should we be placing a manifold box Infront 
anyway? There are a couple of other similar properties with no obvious connection, #30, harcourts, #22, ANZ (#15), 
#4. 
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 Principal Engineer, Design  

 

Mob   
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz  

 
 
 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 7:06 pm 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Wainui WM_Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention Chamber Detail 
 
Hi  
 
Confirming our discussion this morning. 
 
We are proposing the X-Pave lids over the 580x580 chambers proposed below. The internals are still to be finalised (if 
we install smart meters) but should fit as per CCL’s mock-up, also below. 
 
CCL have organised for these to be delivered such that the existing contractor can continue with their Streetscaping 
works. 
 
I have still included the discussion re the backflow for reference down below. 
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The revised bylaw is clear that the costs for maintenance and testing are with the “owner”. The bylaw however does 
not specify who the owner is because it was future‐proofed to allow council to take over ownership of backflow 
preventers if we could get this opportunity in the future. 
 
Cheers 
 

 
Senior Project Manager, Standards 

 
 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Tuesday, 26 July 2022 8:51 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi   
 
This will need to be discussed further with Council. 
 
I will update once the discussion has been had. 
 

 Programme Delivery Lead HCC and UHCC 
 

 

 

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob   
 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 
  

 

 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 4:08 pm 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
< @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
< @stantec.com>;  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  
< @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
And for ongoing cost for maintenance, annual testing etc? 
 
Regards  
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I suggest we have that discussion with   ASAP then 
 
Regards  

  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 

On 21/07/2022, at 11:36 AM,   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi   and others 
 
A bit of context on this one. 

 There are landscaping/beautification physical works that have begun on 
Queen Street, Wainuiomata. 

 We have the opportunity to renew the aging watermain under the work (to 
avoid coming back in a few years and digging it up again), but only if we get 
the renewal underway with urgency. 

 We have identified that while renewing this pipeline, backflow prevention 
should be installed as per the discussion below. 

 Technical advice is that due to the changeability of commercial use, 
backflow prevention should be installed on all connections that meets the 
requirements of a medium or high hazard class. 

 Because of the urgency, agreements with owners will not be reached on 
recovering costs for backflow prevention ahead of confirming that the works 
will progress. 

 The conversation on recovering costs is an important one that we need to 
have between ourselves and   and then customers, but it needs not to 
hold up the current work plan or we may lose the opportunity for the 
renewal. 

 
Regards 

 Team Lead Conveyance, Network Engineering  

 

Mob   

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt 

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz  
 
 
 
 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 11:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;  

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
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@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi all 
Also please note that: 

1. All applications for a Change of Use are to be assessed by Wellington 
Water’s Land Development Team ( I have copied them in) on behalf of HCC 
and water connections must be accompanied by the appropriate application 
form and fee.  

2. The revised RSWS V3.0 requirement for backflow prevention, s6.4.14 
requires all commercial properties to have a testable backflow preventer, 
regardless of pipe size. My understanding is this essentially trumps the 
result of a hazard classification. This is consistent with other councils and 
recognises that commercial activities within a property can change quickly 
and frequently from low to high hazard.  

3. The requirement is for the backflow preventer to be as close as practicable 
to the point of supply. My understanding is in the CBD these are often in the 
building itself. In that case s6.4.14(f) also requires access and easement to 
be considered (so that it can be tested) 

Cheers 
 

Senior Project Manager, Standards 
 

 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 21 July 2022 10:44 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@stantec.com>;  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; 
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: Re: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation ‐ Backflow Prevention 
 
Hi team 
 
Have we spoken with the property owners about this? And do we know the hazard 
ratings for these properties. 
 
My understanding is that if a device is required at the boundary the property owner 
should have the opportunity to install one within a reasonable timeframe, and if 
they do not council may install one on their behalf and charge them for its 
installation, ongoing testing and maintenance. It’s important we have these 
discussions with them. The key is that the property owners should pay either way, 
and that we have spoken to them/documented things clearly. 
 
Internal devices may be sufficient to protect the public supply following risk 
assessment, meaning a boundary device may not be needed. 
 
I suggest we raise this with     at HCC so he’s aware, and agree with him 
the way forward that is proposed. 
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Installation details will likely need to be adjusted for site specific conditions. 
 
Regards  

  

Sent from my iPhone 
 

On 21/07/2022, at 10:11 AM,   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> wrote: 

  
Hi  
 
The only definitions I could find are in the MBIE document shown 
below (effective from 27 June 2019) which defines what low, medium 
and high risks are and has indicative lists of properties for each risk. 
Refer to section 3. 
 
I believe the current Regional Standard and Specification accounts 
for connection size, rather than the risk the property poses with 
regard to backflow. 
 
In Queens Street we are trying to retro fit an existing situation that 
does not comply with Drawing WS09 of the Regional Specification. 
 

 
 
https://www.building.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/building-code-
compliance/g-services-and-facilities/g12-water-supplies/asvm/g12-
water-supplies-3rd-edition-amendment-12.pdf 
 
 
Below is some background information regarding backflow (from 

) 
To understand back flow devices, there are various means to require 
a property owner/occupier to install a backflow device. The Health 
Act 1956, and the health (Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007, 
authorizes water supply authorities to enforce backflow prevention, 
whether the hazard is new or historic, and recover all reasonable 
costs to install. The Building Act 2004 requires all buildings to have a 
safe and adequate water supply. If there is any likelihood of 
contamination from a cross connection, an approved backflow 
prevention device is required under a BC to eliminate it, ensuring 
that all end users are protected against contaminated water.  
 
I believe the Water Services Act 2021 (‘Act’) that commenced on 15 
November 2021, part of the Three Waters Reforms, establishes 
drinking water standards. 
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The boundary backflow prevention device needs to contain the 
degree of risk. There are three degrees of risk used to classify 
properties in order to determine the type of backflow device 
required.  

 High Risk sites are properties that use or produce products 
of a toxic or bacterial nature that may cause death or 
serious illness if leaked into the main water supply. 
Examples include hairdressing salons, food processing that 
are typical within a CBD commercial environment.  

 Medium Risk sites can endanger health if backflow occurs. 
Examples commercial laundries  

 Low Risk sites are properties that could cause a nuisance by 
colour, odour, or taste but do not endanger health.  

 
Typically, all non‐domestic connections should be fitted with an 
approved backflow prevention device appropriate to the level of risk 
associated with the activity within the property. On that 
understanding all water connections in Queen Street should have an 
(appropriate) approved backflow prevention device installed.  
 
Where non‐domestic connections that are not designated as a 
medium or high risk, a non‐testable double check valve installed on 
the connection can be achieved with a manifold toby valve with 
internal double check valve or an inline (non‐testable) double check 
valve. 
 
Where the property is considered a High or Medium risk a testable 
backflow device is required. 
 
A reduced pressure zone assembly (RPZ) is the most expensive and 
complicated type of backflow preventer but also the most reliable. 
The issue we have in Queen Street is the limited room to install a 
backflow device within the shop frontage. Our next best option to 
an RPZ is a testable double check valve (tested annually, by an 
Independently Qualified Person).  
 
Typically this will be a valve (isolation valve), inline meter, double 
check valve (testable), valve configuration, preferably housed 
within the one box. 
 
 

 
 
Thanks. 
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Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 11:41 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
Is there some guidance as to what counts as medium or high hazard, 
I have also not found any guidance in the 2021 spec and the 
standard detail only refers to one layout (WWL Drawing WS09). 
What was used to determine the requirements for the two details 
below. 
 
Also, Is there a register of connections which would allow for quick 
determining of Medium or High Commercial connection 
requirements.  
 
Apposed to heading out there and doing an onsite assessment. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
 

 
 
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, 
or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 15 July 2022 9:15 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
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Hi   
 
Yes, Wellington Water would like these installed outside all 
properties. This will cover a possible change in risk, if a property 
changes from low risk to medium/high risk in the future. 
 
Thanks. 
Regards   

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 
 

From:  @stantec.com>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 9:09 am 
To:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Cc:  @stantec.com>;   

@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi  
 
With each property being commercial I assume this would need to be 
installed outside if each property? Or is there a concession available 
to install a domestic type connection to small commercial operations 
with this being installed outside of the hairdressers and laundromats 
(the ones currently metered an GIS)? 
 
I’m asking as that is quite an installation which would sit back nearly 
1.5m into the path, which would mean that a much larger paving area 
would need to be left open to fit the manifold and the excavation for 
the sump. 
 
Regards 

 
CMEngNZ, Pr Eng, MEng, BSc  
Snr Water & Coastal Engineer 
 

 
 
The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, 
or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
delete all copies and notify us immediately. 
 

From:  @wellingtonwater.co.nz>  
Sent: Thursday, 14 July 2022 8:57 AM 
To:  @stantec.com> 
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Cc:  @stantec.com>;   
@wellingtonwater.co.nz> 

Subject: Queen St ‐ Proposed Manifold Installation and Water 
Network and GIS plans 
 
Hi   
 
Below are the manifold installations that Wellington Water would 
like installed in Queen St. 
 

 
 
Part of the water newtork plan and GIS plans below 
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Thanks. 
Regards   
 

 
Investigations and Planning Engineer ‐ Drinking Water 
Network Engineering Team 

 

DDI   Mob   Tel 04 912 4400 

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045 
Level 6, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt  

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz 

Wellington Water is owned by the Hutt, Porirua, Upper Hutt, and Wellington city councils, South Wairarapa District Council and Greater We
Council.  
We manage their drinking water, wastewater and stormwater services. 

 

 




